Bulletin 100-K Miniature Contactors
Assignment of Contacts
Device Combinations in Accordance with IEC 60947-1 / -4-1
Table valid for : AC / DC = 0.85…1.1 x Us, Tamb. = ‐25 °C…+60 °C, normal position (horizontal rail mounting) ⋆
Auxiliary Contact Blocks Miniature Contactors 100-K (AC and DC Control)
 Circuit Diagram Control 100-K05Ä10
100-K09Ä10
100-K12Ä10
100-K05Ä01
100-K09Ä01
100-K12Ä01
100-K05Ä400
100-K09Ä400
100-K12Ä400
100-K05Ä300
100-K09Ä300
100-K12Ä300
100-K05Ä200
100-K09Ä200
100-K12Ä200
Front Mounting
100-KFA02E AC/DC ‡ 01 + 02 = 03 § ‡ ‡  § —
100-KFC02 AC/DC 10 + 02 = 12 — 00 + 02 = 02 00 + 02 = 02 § —
100-KFA11E AC/DC ‡ 01 + 11 = 12 ‡ ‡ ‡
100-KFB11 AC/DC 10 + 11 = 21 — 00 + 11 = 11 00 + 11 = 11 00 + 11 = 11
100-KFC11 AC/DC 10 + 11 = 21 ‡ 00 + 11 = 11 00 + 11 = 11 00 + 11 = 11
100-KFA20E AC/DC ‡ 01 + 20 = 21 ‡ ‡ ‡
100-KFC20 AC/DC 10 + 20 = 30 ‡ 00 + 20 = 20 00 + 20 = 20 00 + 20 = 20
100-KFA04E AC/DC ‡  § — ‡  § — —
100-KFC04 AC/DC 10 + 04 = 14 § — 00 + 04 = 04 § — —
100-KFA13E AC/DC ‡ 01 + 13 = 14 § ‡ ‡  § —
100-KFC13 AC/DC 10 + 13 = 23 ‡  § 00 + 13 = 13 00 + 13 = 13 § —
100-KFA22Z AC/DC ‡ 01 + 22 = 23 § ‡ ‡  § —
100-KFB22 AC/DC 10 + 22 = 32 — 00 + 22 = 22 00 + 22 = 22 § —
100-KFC22 AC/DC 10 + 22 = 32 ‡  § 00 + 22 = 22 00 + 22 = 22 § —
100-KFA31Z AC/DC ‡  ♣ — ‡  ♣ — —
100-KFC31 AC/DC 10 + 31 = 41 ♣ — 00 + 31 = 31 ♣ — —
100-KFA40E AC/DC ‡ 01 + 40 = 41 ‡ ‡ ‡
100-KFC40 AC/DC 10 + 40 = 50 ‡ 00 + 40 = 40 00 + 40 = 40 00 + 40 = 40
⋆ For other operating limits, please contact our technical consultant.
‡ Combination possible but not recommended, due to repeating or not consecutive sequence numbering
§ Tamb. max. +40 °C
♣ Tamb. max. +40 °C and only allowed for coil voltage 24V DC or 230V AC

1 100-KFA40E 100-KRFA40E
Control Modules
 Description Connection
Diagrams
For Use With Pkg. Qty. Cat. No.
Mechanical Interlock
For interlocking of two adjacent contactors
No added width to contactor assembly
Front mount plug-in type
Optional auxiliary contact blocks and suppressor modules mount onto the interlock
100/104-K/-KR, 700-K/-KR 1 100-KMCH
Surge Suppressor
Plug-in type
Limits surge voltage on coil drop-off
RC Suppressor 24…48V AC 100/104-K/-KR, 700-K/-KR 1 ⋆ 100-KFSC50
110…280V AC 1 ⋆ 100-KFSC280
380…480V AC 1 ⋆ 100-KFSC480
MOV Suppressor 12…55V AC, 12…77V DC 100/104-K/-KR, 700-K/-KR 1 ⋆ 100-KFSV55
56…136V AC, 78…180V DC 1 ⋆ 100-KFSV136
137…277V AC, 181…250V DC 1 ⋆ 100-KFSV277
Diode Suppressor 12…250V DC 100/104-K/-KR, 700-K/-KR 1 ⋆ 100-KFSD250
⋆ May be ordered in package quantities of 10. Add letter M to the end of the cat. no. Example: 100-KFSC50M.
Timers
 Description  Connection
Diagrams
For Use With Pkg. Qty. Cat. No.

ECO Connecting Module — 12 A
For DOL and reversing starters
Eco-starters mount on single DIN Rail (140M on DIN Rail)
Electrical and mechanical interconnection of 140M and 100-K
contactors
Connects:
140M-C circuit breakers with 100-K
contactors
140M-C to 100-
K
1 ⋆ 140M-C-PEK12
Power Wiring Kit
For Reversing and Star/Delta combinations.
Star-point bridge not included.
Min. interruption time 50 ms
100-K 1 100-KPR
Feeder Terminal for Compact Bus Bars
Max. current 34 A
Supply of compact bus bars 100-K 1 100-KWT
Three-Phase Compact Bus Bars
Max. current 34 A
For 100‐K, 5…12 A contactors
45 mm spacing (3 connections)‡
100-K 1 100-KW453
For 100‐K, 5…12 A contactors
45 mm spacing (4 connections)‡
100-K 1 100-KW454
⋆ May be ordered in package quantities of 10. Add letter M to the end of the cat. no. Example: 140M-C-PEK12M.
‡ Combinations possible. Example: For 6 contactor connections use one cat. no. 100‐KW453 and one cat. no. 100‐KW454.
Marking Systems
 Description Pkg. Qty. Cat. No.
Label Sheet
105 self-adhesive paper labels each, 6 x 17 mm
10 100-FMS
Snap-In Marker Card 5 1492-M6X12
Bul. 100-K/104-K, 100-C/104-C, 100-D/104-D, 100S-C/104S-C, 100S-D Specifications
 100-KR 100/104-K 100/104-C, 100S/104S-C
 05 09 05 09 12 09 12 16 23 30 37 40*200 40*400 43 55 60
Coil Type : Conventional X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
 Electronic — EI — — — — — X X X X X X X X X X —
AC-1 Active Power Load (50 Hz);

 [A] 9 9 12 15 18 25 25 30 30 55 60 60 60 75 75 90
Rated power (enclosed)
    1-phase 115V [A] 7.2 7.2 9.8 9.8 13.8 9.8 9.8 16 24 24 34 34 34 34 56 56
230V [A] 6.9 8 8 10 12 10 12 17 17 28 28 28 28 40 50 50
115V [Hp] 1/3 1/3 0.5 0.5 0.75 0.5 0.5 1 2 2 3 3 3 3 5 5
230V [Hp] 3/4 1 1 1.5 2 1.5 2 3 3 5 5 5 5 7.5 10 10
    3-phase 200V [A] 6.9 7.8 6.9 7.8 11 7.8 11 17.5 17.5 25.3 32.2 32.2 32.2 32.2 48.3 48.3
230V [A] 6 6.8 6 6.8 9.6 6.8 9.6 15.2 22 28 28 28 28 42 54 54
460V [A] 4.8 7.6 4.8 7.6 11 7.6 11 14 21 27 34 34 34 40 52 52
575V [A] 3.9 6.1 3.9 6.1 9 9 11 17 17 27 32 17 32 32 41 52
200V [Hp] 1.5 2 1.5 2 3 2 3 5 5 7.5 10 10 10 10 15 15
230V [Hp] 1.5 2 1.5 2 3 2 3 5 7.5 10 10 10 10 15 20 20
460V [Hp] 3 5 3 5 7.5 5 7.5 10 15 20 25 25 25 30 40 40
575V [Hp] 3 5 3 5 7.5 7.5 10 15 15 25 30 15 30 30 40 50
⋆ Values in ( ) with increased cross‐section and cable lug
 100/104-C, 100S/104S-C 100/104-D, 100S-D
 72 85 90*200 90*400 97 115 140 140 180 180 210 250 300 420 630 860
Coil Type
:
Conventional X X X X X X X — X — — — — — — —

 £ 230V [A] 11.3 20 20 21 26 35 46 61 66 76 96 107
£ 240V [A] 11.3 20 20 21 26 35 46 61 66 76 96 107
400V [A] 8.5 15.5 15.5 16 21 28 40 52 64 74 95.3 104
415V [A] 8.5 15.5 15.5 16 21 28 40 52 64 74 95.3 104
500V [A] 6.8 12.4 12.4 12 17 24 35 43 52 66 76.2 95
690V [A] 4.9 8.9 8.9 8.6 12 16 21 31 36 43 55.4 59
1000V [A] — — — — — — — — — — — —
230V⋆ [kW] 3 5.5 5.5 5.5 7.5 10 13 17 20 22 30 32
240V⋆ [kW] 3 5.5 5.5 5.5 7.5 10 13 18.5 20 22 30 32
400V⋆ [kW] 4 7.5 10 7.5 10 13 20 25 32 40 45 55
415V⋆ [kW] 4 7.5 11 7.5 11 15 22 25 37 40 45 55
500V⋆ [kW] 4 7.5 7.5 7.5 11 15 22 25 32 45 45 63
690V⋆ [kW] 4 7.5 7.5 7.5 10 13 18.5 25 32 40 45 55
1000V⋆ [kW] — — — — — — — — — — — —
⋆ Power ratings at 50 Hz: Preferred values according to IEC 60072‐1 § Approval pending on Cat. No. 100‐D210…D860.
 100/104-C, 100S/104S-
C
100/104-D, 100S-D
72 85 97 115 140 140 180 180 210 250 300 420 630 860
Coil Type : Conventional X X X X X — X — — — — — — —

Coil Type : Conventional X X X — — — — — —
Electronic — EI X X X X X X X X X
Conductor Cross Sections - Main Contacts
Terminal type
 (1) conductor [mm2] — — — —
(2) conductors [mm2] — — — —
(1) conductor [mm2] — — — —
(2) conductors [mm2] — — — —
b max. [mm] 25 30 52 52
c max. [mm] 12.5 15 22 22
s max. [mm] 5 6 2 x 8 2 x 8
Æ min. [mm] 8.3 10.5 13 13
Recommended torque [Nm] 22 43 68 68
Cross section per UL/CSA [AWG] — — — —
Recommended torque [lb-in] 195 380 600 600
With terminal lug kit 100‐DL180§ 100‐DL420§ 100-DL630 100-DL860
Cross section per UL/CSA [AWG] 6…300 MCM (2x) 4…350 MCM (2X) 2/0…500MCM (4X) 2/0…500MCM
Recommended torque [lb-in] 88…106 375 400 400
With Frame Terminal Block    100‐DTB180§ 100‐DTB420⋆ — —
 top opening [mm2] 16…35 25…185∆ — —

hold-in [VA/W] 50/10 13/6 18/7 33/30
DC control pick-up [W] 540 265⋆ 340⋆ 1980⋆
hold-in [W] 8 6 7 30
Operating Times
AC closing delay [ms] 20…47 20…45 60…100
opening delay [ms] 6…12 25…110 70…145
With RC module opening delay [ms] 9…18 — —
DC closing delay [ms] 27…47 25…50 60…100
opening delay [ms] 12…20 35…110 70…145
Integrated diode opening delay [ms] 12…20 — —
External diode opening delay [ms] — — — —
⋆ Electronic coil drives are designed to minimize power requirements, but this control may exhibit a higher inrush (540 W, < 10 ms) when energizing. This must be taken into account for the
proper sizing of supply devices, all‐or‐nothing relays and cross‐sections of coil supply lines. Please contact your local Rockwell Automation sales office or Allen Bradley distributor for detailed
information.
Auxiliary Contacts, Auxiliary Contact Blocks, and Pneumatic Timers
 100-K 100-C, 100S-C 100-D, 100S-D
Internal Front-
mounted
Internal Front-
mounted